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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of PECO Energy Company (PECO or the Company) filed on December 20, 2016, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Darlene R. Davis Heep, issued on November 30, 2016, relative to the above-captioned proceeding.  No Replies to Exceptions were filed.  For the reasons stated below, we shall grant PECO’s Exceptions and modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with the discussion in this Opinion and Order.

I. History of the Proceeding

On November 9, 2015, Rosalyn Purnell (Ms. Purnell or Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) against PECO with the Commission wherein she alleged that she was having a reliability, safety or quality problem with her electric utility service.  The Complainant further stated that she was disputing all bills generated by PECO as she alleged: (1) that a meter error caused her to have high electric bills; (2) that PECO would not provide her with a shut-off notice which prevented her from obtaining assistance with her bills; (3) that she was unwillingly placed on budget billing; and (4) that PECO failed to inform her that she had a defective heating unit.  This Complaint represents a timely appeal of the Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) decision in BCS case number 3322635.  As relief, the Complainant requested that she be reimbursed for fifty percent of her electric bill from June 2010 to the present.  Complaint at 1-3. 

		On December 8, 2015, PECO filed an Answer denying all material allegations within the Complaint.  In its Answer, PECO asserted that the Complainant was enrolled in the Company’s Customer Assistance Program (CAP) until she requested to be removed from CAP on March 19, 2013.  PECO stated that the Complainant re-enrolled on January 2, 2014, and that she was still enrolled in the CAP Program as of the date of its Answer.  Answer at 1-2.

		PECO further averred that a high-bill investigation was conducted by a PECO investigator on March 17, 2015, and that the analysis conducted by the technician justified the usage billed.  PECO further stated that the technician performed a passing load test and found nothing wrong with the Complainant’s meter and that there was there was no foreign load.  PECO asserted that the Complainant’s balance was $4,977.36 and that the balance was comprised entirely of CAP arrears.  Answer at 2. 

		The ALJ conducted an evidentiary hearing in this matter on February 25, 2016.  The Complainant appeared pro se and presented no exhibits.  As the hearing began, Ms. Purnell stated that she was locked out of her home in a landlord/tenant dispute and therefore was not able to bring any documents in support of her Complaint.  Ms. Purnell did not pursue her budget billing claim.  PECO was represented by counsel who presented the testimony of one witness, who sponsored twenty-three exhibits.  I.D. at 2.

		During the February 25, 2016 hearing, the Complainant stated that she needed to leave to resolve her housing issues.  See Tr. at 69-70.  As such, the ALJ adjourned the hearing.  Subsequently, a further hearing was scheduled for April 14, 2016.  At the close of the February 25, 2016 hearing, the ALJ advised the Complainant to let her know if her housing situation required a further postponement.  I.D. at 3.
 
		The ALJ conducted the additional hearing on April 14, 2016, as scheduled. The Complainant failed to appear.  PECO, which was represented by counsel, presented the testimony of one witness and introduced twenty-one of the PECO Exhibits into the record.  According to the ALJ, written notice of this hearing was mailed to the Complainant on February 29, 2016, through first-class mail, and was not returned as undeliverable.  I.D. at 3.

		At the start of the hearing, counsel for PECO reported that the Complainant had called the Company on March 9, 2016, to request that her service be discontinued and that the Complainant would not provide a forwarding address.

		The transcript of the final hearing was received in the Philadelphia Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) on May 13, 2016.  The ALJ noted that the Complainant did not contact the OALJ or submit any documents or information for consideration.  The record closed on September 2, 2016, after the ALJ found that the Complainant had sufficient time to contact the OALJ and to submit any additional information.  I.D. at 3.

		In her Initial Decision, issued on November 30, 2016, ALJ Heep granted the Complaint, in part, and denied it, in part.  As previously noted, on December 20, 2016, PECO filed Exceptions.  No Replies to Exceptions have been filed.

Discussion

Legal Standards

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the respondent utility, PECO, is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by a complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence, sometimes called the burden of persuasion, to rebut the evidence of the complainant shifts to the respondent.  If the evidence presented by the respondent is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied.  The complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).  While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

Before addressing the Exceptions, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

ALJ’s Initial Decision

In the Initial Decision, ALJ Heep made thirty-four Findings of Fact and reached five Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 3-7, 18.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

Initially, the ALJ explained that in cases of alleged high billing, the Commission applies the standard set forth in Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 54 Pa. P.U.C. 98 (1980) (Waldron).  The ALJ noted that Waldron provides that to establish a prima facie case of overbilling, a complainant must show: (1) that the number of occupants in the household has not changed; (2) that the potential for energy utilization was low; and (3) that complainant’s billing history shows no prior abnormalities.  I.D. at 9.

The ALJ concluded that the Complainant failed to establish a prima facie case as the evidence supports a finding that she was not overbilled.  The ALJ noted that only the Complainant and her daughter lived at the service address and that evidence presented by PECO established the potential for the energy usage as billed at the Complainant’s three bedroom service address.  The ALJ further found that the Complainant’s high bills were due to her usage, not estimated billing error.  The ALJ noted that the service address is an all-electric residence which contained a microwave, electric range, washer and dryer, electric heat with a heat pump, hot water heater and a television.  In addition, the Complainant had a heat pump heating system which uses a lot of energy when it is cold because the auxiliary pump turns on.  See Tr. at 95.  

Additionally, ALJ Heep also noted that a polar vortex occurred in the winter of 2012-2013, that led to high energy usage for heating.  The ALJ pointed to evidence presented by PECO that the Complainant had problems with her electric water heater, which would result in higher energy usage and, therefore, higher bills.  See PECO Exhs. 19 and 20.  Also, the ALJ pointed out that a Low-Income Usage Reduction Program (LIURP) audit that was conducted in 2014 noted that “[d]eteriorating Plumbing issues prevented water heater pipe insulation” that contributed to the problems with the Complainant’s water heater and resultant high electric usage.  See PECO Exh. 23.

In conclusion, the ALJ found that the totality of the evidence presented supported a finding that Ms. Purnell’s high bills were not due to any problem with the PECO meters or any actions or omissions by PECO.  I.D. at 10.

Next, the ALJ concluded that there was no meter error.  Multiple meter tests showed that the meters were recording usage properly even when the Complainant experienced remote transmission problems.  The ALJ explained that the Complainant’s meter was replaced multiple time for various reasons on September 13, 2010, February 26, 2013, February 2, 2015, and February 24, 2015.  See I.D. at 11-13.  While the Company explained that there were remote reading problems at the Complainant’s service address, the accuracy of the usage recorded by the meter was not compromised and the Complainant’s meter tested accurate for all meter tests that were performed.  The ALJ concluded that the Complainant’s problems with her heating system and water heater resulted in high usage and, therefore, high bills.  The ALJ further concluded that PECO did not cause the high bills and, thus, the Complainant did not prevail on her high-bill claim.  I.D. at 13-14.

The next issue concerns the allegations of the Complainant that PECO, inter alia, provided unreasonable service in failing to notify her that her home heating system and water heater were faulty until 2015.  The Complainant took the position that PECO should reimburse her for high charges incurred in the interim.  While the Complainant asserted that it was not until the second or third high-bill investigation that she was advised by PECO that there was “something going on” that contributed to the high bills, the ALJ found that a prima facie case was not established by the Complainant. The ALJ noted that the record showed that prior to 2015, the Complainant was aware of problems with her heating system and water heater and that she discussed these problems with PECO personnel.  See Tr. at 95-96; PECO Exhs. 19 and 20.  Further, the ALJ stated that PECO’s tariff, Sections 6 and 3, provide that customers are responsible for any connections or equipment beyond the meter or point of delivery.  See PECO Supplement No. 3 to Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 5, Original Page 12 and First Revised Pages No. 14.  
Based on the foregoing, the ALJ found that PECO had no obligation with respect to the operation of the Complainant’s water heater or heating system and PECO, therefore, had no liability.  Because the ALJ concluded that the Complainant did not establish a prima facie case on this issue, her request for reimbursement was denied.  I.D. at 14-15.

		The final issue addressed in the Initial Decision concerns the claim of Ms. Purnell that during the winters of 2014-2015 and 2015-2016, PECO refused to provide her with a shut-off notice, a document that she needed in order to complete an application for energy assistance grants such as Crisis and the Utility Emergency Services Fund (UESF).  On consideration of the positions of the Parties, the ALJ found that the Complainant established a prima facie case on this issue.  The ALJ reasoned that nothing prevented PECO from providing the Complainant with a letter advising that she was behind on her payments and that she was subject to a shut-off absent the Complaint she filed.

Concerning the aforementioned allegation in the Complaint, PECO explained that when a customer files a dispute involving billing, that information is placed in its Information Technology system that removes any balance due from collection procedures.  This process ensures: (1) that no amount is due until the matter is resolved and (2) no shut-off notice will be generated in the interim.  The ALJ found that this rebuttal by PECO was insufficient to prevail.  The ALJ concluded that, considering the possibility that the Complainant’s electric service may be terminated, PECO provided unreasonable service to the Complainant, in violation of 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501, when it failed to provide notice or some other sort of documentation on the state of the Complainant’s account that the Complainant otherwise could have included in her energy grant application.  I.D. at 15-16.

		Upon her conclusion that PECO violated the Code, the ALJ conducted an analysis of the ten factors that the Commission employs to determine the appropriateness of a civil penalty in a proceeding.  See, 52 Pa. Code § 69. 1201(c); also Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C-00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000) (Rosi), 2000 WL 1407936 (Pa. P.U.C.).  

On consideration of the factors derived from Rosi, the ALJ concluded that while she found PECO was in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code for not providing the Complainant some sort of documentation about the possibility of a shut-off of her account for her to include in her energy grant application, the ALJ further found that this violation did not merit a penalty.  According to the ALJ’s analysis, there was no willful fraud or misrepresentation on the part of the Company and PECO did not terminate the Complainant’s service.  The ALJ found that this matter was one of routine rather than a deliberate or bad act on the part of PECO and was an isolated incident affecting one customer.  

In conclusion, the ALJ asserted that while this is a situation where PECO should consider and make “efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future,” it was not one that required a penalty to encourage such consideration.  I.D. at 17-18.

Exceptions

		In its Exceptions, PECO sets forth the background of the dispute between the utility and the customer.  PECO emphasizes that the Complainant had open and pending high-billing disputes with the utility.  PECO acknowledges that during the winter 2014-2015 and 2015-2016 LIHEAP seasons, Ms. Purnell sought funding in the form of a Crisis Grant to assist her with the payment of her bills.  Exc. at 1-2.  PECO further acknowledges that in order to obtain this funding, LIHEAP required that Ms. Purnell produce a ten-day termination notice demonstrating that she was in need of the funding for being in imminent danger of service termination.  Exc. at 2.

PECO explains and objects to the ALJ’s Initial Decision to find a violation of Section 1501 of the Code on the basis that the conclusion is inconsistent with the provisions set forth in the Low Income Energy Assistance State Plan (State Plan), the Company’s Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan (USECP), and the Commission Regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 56.141, 56.151, 56.372 and 56.99.  As noted, the ALJ concluded PECO provided unreasonable utility service to the Complainant based on, inter alia, the Company’s refusal to provide the Complainant with a shut-off notice or document indicating an intent to shut off Ms. Purnell’s service.  

In support of the reasonableness of its actions, PECO states: 

While the high bill disputes and PUC complaints were open and pending, Ms. Purnell’s account remained out of collection and there was no termination action on her account.  Absent a present intent to terminate service, PECO was prohibited from issuing termination notices to Ms. Purnell.  52 Pa. Code § 56.99.  Hence, PECO did not issue any 10-day notices to Ms. Purnell during the winter 2014-2015 and winter 2015-2016.


Exc. at 2.

Based on the foregoing, PECO submits that the Commission should overturn the holding in the ALJ’s Initial Decision that concluded that the Company provided unreasonable utility service by not providing a termination notice or letter to assist the customer in obtaining Crisis funding when, according to PECO, there was no threat of termination or present intent on the part of the utility to terminate service to the customer and collection activity was held in abeyance.

Alternatively, PECO requests that, notwithstanding the Commission rules staying the issuance of termination notices in the face of a pending billing dispute, if the Commission wants PECO to issue termination notices to customers, then it should state that policy and waive any regulatory requirements prohibiting such issuance.  Exc. at 2-3.

		PECO explains that LIHEAP is a federally funded program that provides Cash, Crisis and weatherization assistance to eligible customers.  PECP notes the Crisis program allocated funding for emergencies, i.e., purchasing home heating fuel, preventing service termination or reinstating service that has been terminated.  Exc. at 3.  Pursuant to the State Plan, however, a customer must be without service or in termination status to be eligible for Crisis funding.  Id., citing Section 601.32 of the State Plan (2014-2016).  Specifically, the benefit amount of a Crisis grant is related to an amount “needed to resolve the home-heating emergency” and cannot exceed the amount listed on a utility termination notice.  Exc. at 4, citing State Plan at § 601.61.

PECO further references the testimony of Ms. Purnell during the hearings.  The Complainant testified that she was able to secure LIHEAP cash funding but not Crisis funds as she did not have a termination notice.  Exc. at 5-6.  PECO acknowledges that the Complainant’s testimony is consistent with the State Plan and PECO’s USECP as the Complainant needed to establish that she was in “imminent danger” of being without heat and “provide proof of the home heating emergency” in the form of a termination notice.  

While the ALJ reasoned that nothing prevented PECO from providing the Complainant with a letter explaining the Complainant’s situation and/or status of her account, or even noting that the Complaint was subject to shut-off absent the complaint that was filed with the Commission, PECO submits that, in its view, such a letter would not have been satisfactory.  Exc. at 6.  PECO takes the position that the State Plan requires a termination notice.  Thus, PECO asserts that providing documentation other than a termination notice, i.e., status letter, would not have assisted the Complainant to obtain Crisis funds, and the failure to provide the notice should not be deemed unreasonable.  Exc. at 6-7.

		Next, PECO explains that the Company’s Customer Information Management System (CIMS) did not generate a ten-day termination notice because the Complainant’s disputed charges were suspended in compliance with Commission Regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 56.141, 56.151 and 56.372.  PECO submits that the Complainant’s balance was suspended due to numerous high-bill disputes which were pending and Commission complaints.  PECO states that when a customer has an open high-bill dispute or Commission complaint, the Company may not issue a termination notice based on the disputed subject matter.  See 52 Pa. Code § 56.151(1).  PECO references its Exhibit No. 22 which contains all the communications on the Complainant’s account since she opened her account with PECO in August of 2010.  See Tr. at 40-66.  PECO notes that the Complainant filed multitude high-bill disputes and informal complaints with the Commission since August 2010.  As previously explained, PECO suspended the charges on Ms. Purnell’s account during these disputes and the Company’s CIMS did not generate a termination notice for Ms. Purnell to take to LIHEAP to apply for Crisis funds.

Based on the foregoing, PECO submits that its refusal to provide the termination notice was not a “punishment” as alleged by the Complainant, but rather a regulatory protection built into Chapter 56.  According to PECO, because the Company is prohibited from sending a termination notice that would allow the customer to seek LIHEAP Crisis funds, it should not be subject to a Section 1501 violation for providing unreasonable service.  Exc. at 7‑10.

		Next, PECO explains that its inability to provide a termination notice when there is a pending dispute while disputed charges are suspended is an issue that applies to all PECO customers and not just the Complainant.  PECO notes that the Commission’s Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 56.99 do not permit the Company to threaten termination of service if it does not intend to terminate service.  As such, PECO asserts that the ALJ’s findings are inconsistent with these Regulations.  In fact, PECO maintains that the record supports that the Company complied with Section 56.99 of the Commission’s Regulations by not sending ten-day termination notices while the Complainant had an open high-bill dispute or pending Commission complaint.  For example, PECO points out that during the 2010-2011 winter, it sent a ten-day termination notice to Ms. Purnell on January 4, 2011, and another on February 8, 2011, because the Complainant did not have any open disputes during that period.  See PECO Exh. 22 at 62, 64.  According to PECO, during that winter, Ms. Purnell received both a LIHEAP and USEF grant.  See Id. at 65, 67.  Exc. at 10-11.

		However, PECO states that during the winter of 2011-2012, Ms. Purnell did not receive any ten-day termination notices as she had an open high-bill dispute and an informal Commission Complaint case open with BCS at case number 2874156.  See PECO Exh. 22 at 69.  Conversely, PECO notes that during the winter of 2012-2013, Ms. Purnell received a ten-day termination notice on February 4, 2013, encouraging her to apply for LIHEAP Crisis.  See Id. at 74.  PECO points out that on February 20, 2013, the Complainant opened a high-bill dispute and a $759.38 past due balance was suspended from collection consistent with the Commission Regulations.  See Id. at 75.  PECO also notes that the Complainant filed another informal complaint with BCS on March 29, 2013, and, as such, the Complainant did not receive a Crisis or USEF grant that winter.  PECO states that during the 2013-2014 winter, Ms. Purnell received a ten-day termination notice as she had no open disputes or complaints with the Commission.  Id. at 85-90.  However, PECO provides that during the 2014-2015 and 2015-2016 winters, Ms. Purnell did not receive ten-day termination notices as she had opened multiple high-bill disputes pending and two informal complaints with BCS.  Id. at 91‑105.
Based upon this record evidence, PECO maintains that the Company complied with Section 56.99 and properly refused to violate this Regulation and generate a termination notice when there was no present intent to terminate the Complainant’s service.  Exc. at 11-13.

		In conclusion, PECO points out that the Company mails termination notices to delinquent low-income customers in early February so that they may demonstrate hardship and obtain a Crisis grant during the LIHEAP winter season.  However, PECO reiterates that the Commission’s Regulations do not allow the Company to send a termination notice if a customer has a pending billing dispute or Commission complaint.  According to PECO, this creates a tension as the Company is prohibited from sending the termination notice that would allow the customer to seek further LIHEAP Crisis assistance.  Thus, PECO submits there should be a policy change that would permit Commission Regulations to coincide with the State Plan, LIHEAP Crisis requirements.  PECO avers that there should be an avenue for customers who have an open proceeding with the Commission to obtain LIHEAP Crisis funds as it would prefer that its customers did not miss that opportunity.  PECO maintains that it wants authority to issue termination notices to assist the ratepayer without violating Commission Regulations.  But, the Commission must provide the Company with the means to do so.  In light of the foregoing, PECO requests that the Commission clarify the regulatory requirements under 52 Pa. Code §§ 56.141, 56.151 and 56.372, which prohibit the Company from issuing termination notices during a pending dispute or complaint.  Exc. at 13-14.

Disposition

	Termination Notice While Proceedings are Pending

		Upon our consideration of the record, we are persuaded by the arguments put forth by PECO that the Company should not, under the facts of this Complaint proceeding, be found in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501, in failing to provide the Complainant with a shut-off notice.  We are further persuaded that a letter from PECO indicating that the financially distressed customer is in jeopardy of a service termination would not necessarily be sufficient under the terms and conditions of the language that is contained in the applicable eligibility standards of the LIHEAP and State Plan funding.  The possible termination of service does not appear to be type of emergency to which the available and supplemental Crisis, et al, assistance is designed to address.  The additional funding represented by Crisis appears to assume that service termination has either occurred or is, in fact, imminent.  This is, as noted by PECO, problematic as the terms of the grant funding appear to target those customers at the extreme point of disrupted service.

Section 56.99 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §56.99, “Use of termination notice solely as collection device prohibited” provides in pertinent part:

A public utility may not threaten to terminate service when it has no present intent to terminate service or when actual termination is prohibited under this chapter.  Notice of the intent to terminate shall be used only as a warning that service will in fact be terminated in accordance with the procedures under this chapter, unless the customer or occupant remedies the situation which gave rise to the enforcement efforts of the public utility.  (emphasis supplied).


Section 56.141(2) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §56.141(2), “Dispute procedures” provides in pertinent part:

  (2)  Termination stayed. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, when a termination dispute or complaint has been properly filed in accordance with this subchapter, termination shall be prohibited until resolution of the dispute 
or complaint. However, the disputing party shall pay undisputed portions of the bill.


Section 56.151(1) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §56.151(1), “General rule” provides in pertinent part:

[bookmark: 56.151.]Upon initiation of a dispute covered by this section, the public utility shall: 

(1)  Not issue a termination notice based on the disputed subject matter.


Section 56.372(2) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §56.372(2), “Dispute procedures” provides in pertinent part:

(2)  Termination stayed.  Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, when a termination dispute or complaint has been properly filed in accordance with this subchapter, termination shall be prohibited until resolution of the dispute or complaint.  However, the disputing party shall pay undisputed portions of the bill.


We find that the concerns and suggestions of the Company regarding a clarification of the regulatory requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 56.141; 52 Pa. Code § 56.151, and 52 Pa. Code § 56.372, which generally prohibit a utility from issuing termination notices during a pending dispute or complaint, are well founded.  PECO’s proposals are a reasonable response to the considerations in the instant Complaint to avoid the loss of available resources to a financially distressed ratepayer.[footnoteRef:1] [1: 	In a recent complaint proceeding involving a substantially similar dispute, we referred to our Bureau of Consumer Services and Law Bureau for such further consideration as may be warranted, the issue of the practices employed when applying grants to an existing account during the pendency of other grant applications for the same account.  See Ifedoo Enigwe v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. F-2016-2551964 (Order entered April 4, 2018).] 


As noted, our review of the language in the State Plan documentation for eligibility for Crisis, et al, assistance, further supports the position of PECO, that an “advisory” letter may not be sufficient as well.  See e.g., PECO Exc. at 3-4.

We interpret PECO’s position as an invitation for this Commission to implement a limited waiver of the applicable Commission Regulations to permit the issuance of a termination and/or shut-off notice to financially distressed ratepayers for the benign purpose of assisting them in securing additional and/or supplemental assistance in paying their utility obligations.  See PECO Exc. at 14.  Our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.43, sets forth a procedure for petitioning the Commission for the waiver of a regulation.  In pertinent part, the Regulation states:

[bookmark: 5.43.]§ 5.43. Petitions for issuance, amendment, repeal, or waiver of Commission regulations.

 	(a)  A petition to the Commission for the issuance, amendment, waiver or repeal of a regulation must set forth clearly and concisely the interest of the petitioner in the subject matter, the specific regulation, amendment, waiver or repeal requested, and cite by appropriate reference the statutory provision or other authority involved. The petition must set forth the purpose of, and the facts claimed to constitute the grounds requiring the regulation, amendment, waiver or repeal. Petitions for the issuance or amendment of a regulation shall incorporate the proposed regulation or amendment.

	(b)  A copy of the petition shall be served on all persons directly affected and on other parties who petitioner believes will be affected by the petition. Copies of the petition shall be served on the Office of Trial Staff, the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate. Service shall be evidenced with a certificate of service filed with the petition.


However, an alternative approach may be to obtain clarification from the LIHEAP funding administration authorities that an “advisory letter” in lieu of a formal, termination notice from the utility, may suffice to show the emergency nature of the situation of a financially distressed ratepayer making him/her eligible for a grant.

Accordingly, we shall grant PECO’s Exceptions on this issue, consistent with the discussion in this Opinion and Order, and modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision to reject the conclusion that PECO violated 66 Pa. § C.S. 1501.  Additionally, we shall refer the concerns raised by PECO in its Exceptions, to the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services and Law Bureau, for consideration in conjunction with those related issues recently addressed in See Ifedoo Enigwe v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. F-2016-2551964 (Order adopted February 8, 2018).

Conclusion

Based on the foregoing discussion, we shall grant the Exceptions of PECO Energy Company, consistent with the discussion in this Opinion and Order and modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision; THEREFORE,


		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the Exceptions filed by PECO Energy Company on December 20, 2016, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Darlene R. Davis Heep, issued on November 30, 2016, are granted, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

		2.	That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Darlene R. Davis Heep, issued on November 30, 2016, is modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

		3.	That the Formal Complaint filed on November 9, 2015, by Rosalyn Purnell against PECO Energy Company, is, hereby, dismissed 

		4.	That we hereby refer to our Bureau of Consumer Services and Law Bureau for such further consideration as may be warranted, the issue of whether a waiver of the Commission’s Regulations generally prohibiting the issuance of termination notices pending the resolution of disputes before the Commission should be pursued, or other alternatives, with the intent of enabling financially distressed ratepayers to avail themselves of all available resources and grants.

		5.	That the Bureau of Consumer Services and Law Bureau shall prepare a report and recommendation regarding the investigation identified in Ordering Paragraph No. 4, above, for the Commission’s consideration within one-hundred twenty (120) days of the date of entry of this Opinion and Order.

		6.	That the proceeding at this docket be marked closed.

[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]						BY THE COMMISSION,




						Rosemary Chiavetta
						Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  April 5, 2018

ORDER ENTERED:  April 5, 2018
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